Section |

musym:c mapping_unit_name
AIA ALTVAN LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
AIB ALTVAN LOAM, 2 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES
AnB ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAM, 2 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES
AnC ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAM, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
ApC ANSELMO-DUDA COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
ApC ANSELMO-DUDA COMPLEX, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
ArC ANSELMO-RONSON FINE SANDY LOAMS, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
ArC ANSELMO-RONSON FINE SANDY LOAMS, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
AtE ANSELMO-LONGPINE FINE SANDY LOAMS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES
AtE ANSELMO-LONGPINE FINE SANDY LOAMS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES
AuE ANSELMO-TUTHILL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES
AuE ANSELMO-TUTHILL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES
AVA ANSELMO-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
AVA ANSELMO-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES
AvB ANSELMO-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
AvB ANSELMO-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
BsD BOYD-SANSARC CLAYS, 6 TO 19 PERCENT SLOPES

BsD BOYD-SANSARC CLAYS, 6 TO 19 PERCENT SLOPES

CaA CHAPPELL-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
CaA CHAPPELL-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
CaB CHAPPELL-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES
CaB CHAPPELL-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES
DcC DIX-CHAPPELL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

DcC DIX-CHAPPELL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

DfA DOGER LOAMY FINE SAND, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES

DgB DOGER-DUNDAY LOAMY FINE SANDS, 3 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
DgB DOGER-DUNDAY LOAMY FINE SANDS, 3 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

DIB DUDA LOAMY FINE SAND, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

DsA DUNDAY LOAMY FINE SAND, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

DuA DUNDAY FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

EIA ELSMERE LOAMY FINE SAND, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES

EpF EPPING-KEOTA SILT LOAMS, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES

EpF EPPING-KEOTA SILT LOAMS, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES

Ge GANNETT SANDY LOAM

Gh GOSHEN SILT LOAM

Gr SCHAMBER-DIX COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

Gr SCHAMBER-DIX COMPLEX, 9 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

HfA HOLT FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES

HIC HOLT-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

HIC HOLT-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

HmA HOVEN SILT LOAM, 0 TO 1 PERCENT SLOPES

HnA JERAULD SILT LOAM, 0 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES

HuA HUGGINS SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

HwB HUGGINS-KADOKA SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

HwB HUGGINS-KADOKA SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

In INAVALE LOAMY FINE SAND

Iw INAVALE-BIGWINDER, CHANNELED, COMPLEX

Iw INAVALE-BIGWINDER, CHANNELED, COMPLEX

KaA KADOKA SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

KbC KADOKA-EPPING SILT LOAMS, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

KbC KADOKA-EPPING SILT LOAMS, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

Table1. Soil Interpretive Groups

Todd County, South Dakota

soil:c
ALTVAN
ALTVAN
ANSELMO
ANSELMO
ANSELMO
DUDA
ANSELMO
RONSON
ANSELMO
LONGPINE
ANSELMO
TUTHILL
ANSELMO
VETAL
ANSELMO
VETAL
BOYD
SANSARC
CHAPPELL
ANSELMO
CHAPPELL
ANSELMO
DIX
CHAPPELL
DOGER
DOGER
DUNDAY
DUDA
DUNDAY
DUNDAY
ELSMERE
EPPING
KEOTA
GANNETT
GOSHEN
SCHAMBER
DIX
HOLT
HOLT
VETAL
HOVEN
JERAULD
HUGGINS
HUGGINS
KADOKA
INAVALE
INAVALE
BIGWINDER
KADOKA
KADOKA
EPPING

NEO0424
NEO0424
NEO0003
NEO0003
NEO0O03
SD0099
NEO0003
SD0105
NEO003
NEO0142
NEO003
SD0216
NEO003
SD0273
NEOO03
SD0009
SD0097
SD0067
NEO0021
NEO0003
NEO0021
NEO0003
NE0029
NEO0021
SD0011
SD0011
NE0423
SD0099
NE0423
NE0423
NE0032
NEO0033
CO0056
NEO0035
NEO0O38
SD0075
NE0029
SD0107
SD0107
SD0009
SD0056
SD0057
SD0093
SD0093
SD0113
NEO0046
NE0046
WY1408
SD0113
SD0113
NEO0O033

pct
90
95
70
85
70
20
45
30
46
30
35
30
55
30
60
30
70
25
60
30
55
25
50
30
80
65
20
70
90
90
65
65
20
70
90
45
40
85
40
20
90
80
85
55
30
90
70
20
85
55
15
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kf:f
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.17
0.28
0.2
0.28
0.24
0.28
0.2
0.28
0.2
0.28
0.2
0.37
0.37
0.2
0.28
0.2
0.28
0.2
0.2
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.2
0.17
0.37
0.37
0.2
0.32
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.37
0.37
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.17
0.17
0.32
0.32
0.32
0.37
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Section |

musym:c mapping_unit_name

KdB KADOKA-HUGGINS SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES

KdB KADOKA-HUGGINS SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES

KdC KADOKA-HUGGINS SILT LOAMS, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

KdC KADOKA-HUGGINS SILT LOAMS, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

KeA KEITH SILT LOAM, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

KeC KEITH SILT LOAM, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

KgD KEITH-EPPING SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

KgD KEITH-EPPING SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

KhE KEOTA-EPPING SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES

KhE KEOTA-EPPING SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES

KkD KEOTA-KADOKA SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

KkD KEOTA-KADOKA SILT LOAMS, 9 TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES

KrF KEOTA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 16 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
KrF KEOTA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 16 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
Ky KEYA SILT LOAM

La FLUVENTS, LOAMY

Le LOUP-ELSMERE LOAMY FINE SANDS

Le LOUP-ELSMERE LOAMY FINE SANDS

MaD MCKELVIE LOAMY FINE SAND, 6 TO 25 PERCENT SLOPES

MaF MCKELVIE-PEJI COMPLEX, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES

MaF MCKELVIE-PEJI COMPLEX, 15 TO 60 PERCENT SLOPES

MaG MCKELVIE-PEJI COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES

MaG MCKELVIE-PEJI COMPLEX, 40 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES

MaHG MCKELVIE-PEJI-BLULA COMPLEX, 25 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
MaHG MCKELVIE-PEJI-BLULA COMPLEX, 25 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
MaHG MCKELVIE-PEJI-BLULA COMPLEX, 25 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES
MbA MILLBORO SILTY CLAY, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

MbB MILLBORO SILTY CLAY, 2 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES

MbC MILLBORO SILTY CLAY, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

MhA MOSHER SILT LOAM, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

MmA MOSHER-MINATARE SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES

MmA MOSHER-MINATARE SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 4 PERCENT SLOPES
OkC OKREEK SILTY CLAY, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
OoE OKREEK-ORELLA COMPLEX, 6 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES
OoE OKREEK-ORELLA COMPLEX, 6 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES
OrF ORELLA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
OrF ORELLA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 15 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
Pm CUTCOMB MUCKY PEAT, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RcE ROSEBUD AND CANYON SOILS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES

RcE ROSEBUD AND CANYON SOILS, 9 TO 21 PERCENT SLOPES

RdA RICHFIELD-DAWES SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RdA RICHFIELD-DAWES SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 2 PERCENT SLOPES

RhB RICHFIELD-TUTHILL SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

RhB RICHFIELD-TUTHILL SILT LOAMS, 2 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

RnA RONSON-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
RnA RONSON-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
RnB RONSON-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES
RnB RONSON-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES
Ru PEJI-MCKELVIE COMPLEX, 6 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES

Ru PEJI-MCKELVIE COMPLEX, 6 TO 80 PERCENT SLOPES

Sa ELS, CALCAREOUS-SELIA COMPLEX, 0 TO 1 PERCENT SLOPES

Table1. Soil Interpretive Groups

Todd County, South Dakota

soil:c
KADOKA
HUGGINS
KADOKA
HUGGINS
KEITH
KEITH
KEITH
EPPING
KEOTA
EPPING
KEOTA
KADOKA
KEOTA
ROCK OUTCRC
KEYA
FLUVENTS
LOUP
ELSMERE
MCKELVIE
MCKELVIE
PEJI
MCKELVIE
PEJI
MCKELVIE
PEJI
BLULA
MILLBORO
MILLBORO
MILLBORO
MOSHER
MOSHER
MINATARE
OKREEK
OKREEK
ORELLA
ORELLA
ROCK OUTCRC
CUTCOMB
ROSEBUD
CANYON
RICHFIELD
DAWES
RICHFIELD
TUTHILL
RONSON
ANSELMO
RONSON
ANSELMO
PEJI
MCKELVIE
ELS

SD0113
SD0093
SD0113
SD0093
NEO0049
NEO0049
NE0049
NEO0033
CO0056
NEO0033
CO0056
SD0113
CO0056
SD3006
SD0083
SD3005
NEO0O58
NEO0032
NEO0310
NEO0310
SD0529
NEO0310
SD0529
NEO0310
SD0529
SD0528
SD0116
SD0116
SD0116
SD0096
SD0096
NE0426
SD0156
SD0156
NEO0427
NEO0427
SD3006
NEO0319
NE0437
NEO019
KS0314
NE0425
KS0314
SD0216
SD0105
NEO0003
SD0105
NEO0003
SD0529
NEO0310
NEO0271

pct
50
37
65
25
90
60
45
30
40
35
45
40
35
20
85
99
60
25
90
70
20
70
20
55
20
20
90
95
90
80
69
30
90
60
30
40
25
80
23
22
7
20
45
40
55
25
50
30
40
35
50
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Section |

musym:c mapping_unit_name

Sa ELS, CALCAREOUS-SELIA COMPLEX, 0 TO 1 PERCENT SLOPES

SbE SANSARC-BOYD CLAYS, 19 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES

SbE SANSARC-BOYD CLAYS, 19 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES

Sd YOCKEY-BIGWINDER COMPLEX, CHANNELED

Sd YOCKEY-BIGWINDER COMPLEX, CHANNELED

SnC SHENA SILT LOAM, 0 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

TcF LONGPINE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 25 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
TcF LONGPINE-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX, 25 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES
TfE LONGPINE-RONSON FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
TfE LONGPINE-RONSON FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
ThA TUTHILL SILT LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES

ThB TUTHILL SILT LOAM, 3 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES

ThC TUTHILL SILT LOAM, 5 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES

TnC TUTHILL-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TnC TUTHILL-ANSELMO FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TtC TUTHILL-LONGPINE FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TtC TUTHILL-LONGPINE FINE SANDY LOAMS, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
TVvA TUTHILL-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
TVA TUTHILL-VETAL FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
TwA TUTHILL-WORTMAN FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
TwA TUTHILL-WORTMAN FINE SANDY LOAMS, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
VaE VALENTINE FINE SAND, 5 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
vdC VALENTINE-DUNDAY COMPLEX, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
vdC VALENTINE-DUNDAY COMPLEX, 3 TO 9 PERCENT SLOPES
VsE VALENTINE-TASSEL COMPLEX, 5 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
VsE VALENTINE-TASSEL COMPLEX, 5 TO 30 PERCENT SLOPES
Vit VETAL FINE SANDY LOAM
WbA WANBLEE-WORTMAN SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
WbA WANBLEE-WORTMAN SILT LOAMS, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
wd WANN SANDY LOAM
We WANN LOAM, DEPRESSIONAL
WhA WHITELAKE FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
WoA WORTMAN FINE SANDY LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
WrA WORTMAN SILT LOAM, 0 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES
Yb YOCKEY-BIGWINDER, CHANNELED, COMPLEX
Yb YOCKEY-BIGWINDER, CHANNELED, COMPLEX
w WATER

Table1. Soil Interpretive Groups

Todd County, South Dakota

SELIA
SANSARC
BOYD
YOCKEY
BIGWINDER
SHENA
LONGPINE
ROCK OUTCRC
LONGPINE
RONSON
TUTHILL
TUTHILL
TUTHILL
TUTHILL
ANSELMO
TUTHILL
LONGPINE
TUTHILL
VETAL
TUTHILL
WORTMAN
VALENTINE
VALENTINE
DUNDAY
VALENTINE
TASSEL
VETAL
WANBLEE
WORTMAN
WANN
WANN
WHITELAKE
WORTMAN
WORTMAN
YOCKEY
BIGWINDER
WATER

NEO0150
SD0067
SD0097
NEO0148
WY1408
SD0114
NEO0142
SD3006
NEO0142
SD0105
SD0216
SD0216
SD0216
SD0216
NEO0003
SD0216
NEO0142
SD0216
SD0273
SD0216
SD0132
NEO0091
NEO0091
NE0423
NEO0091
NEO0428
SD0273
SD0112
SD0132
NE0438
NE0438
SD0120
SD0402
SD0132
NEO0148
WY0538
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40
55
40
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40
60
40
20
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75
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25
35
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28
45
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99
55
35
55
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85
45
35
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70
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50
70
60
35
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